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the Ministry of Health before these are included in the National Water Supply and Sanitation Programme.

(b) N ormall), sanction is issued by the Health .~stry in about .ix weeks. Dela.rs occur only when States. furnisH incomplete proposals.

(c) Yes, there was a proposal that rural water lIupply schemes costing upto Rs. 5 lakhs be allowed to be implemented by States without II seeoDd scrutiny by the Centre but it was not accepted because some of the States do not have a well organised Public Health Engineering Department and Central oerutiny by experts il desirable; while others appreciate Central help aDd guidance provided in the process of scrutiny.

IllS. 8hrl K. N. Tlwary: Will the Minister of CJo_lIIlity Dent.apment ancl CooperatlOll be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the fourtn Conference of the All India Panchayat Parishad Plan fOr rural education carnpaien; and

(b) if 80, the lteps taken by the Central Government on the recommendation ·of the Conference?

The Deputy Mlalster In the MlnL,-
try of COlllDl1lDlty DeYelopment and CooperatiOll (8hri B. S. M1Irtby,: (a) and (b). The Fourth Conference of the All India Panchayat Parishad has recommended that the Gene",l Council of Pari.had may set :tp a small committee to work out a comprehensive programme for the All India Panchayat Parishad. The Plan for rural education campaign is to be worked out in detail by this ComnUttee. The recommendations of the Committee on the subject would be conolcJered by the Government on receipt.

Santa Cruz AIrport

1U Shrl D. :I. Naik:
. Shri Vldya Cbaraa Shuklz:

Will the Minister of ClvU Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that transmission testing tower belonginc to a private Engineering Company on the eastern side of Santa Cruz Airport is a dangerous obstruction for /lying ()f
Jet aircratt; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to remove the towel?

TIle IOai8t.w 01 ClvU Aviation (SIIrI
~,: (a) and (b). The tranl-
million testin. tower belonlin.· to a private Jilngineering Company on the sutern side 01 the San~ Cruz airport which COIlItituted lIying hazard hal since been dismantled and removed.

ToarIsts Centres

r Shri B1bhlltl MiIdara:
°125. ~ 8h.r1 K. N. Thrary:

L Shrl R. 8. Paude,>':

Will the Minister 01 Tranaporl ·be pleased to refer to the reply IIi ven to Unstarred Question No. 1446 (On the 29th March, 1964 BIld. state the progre .. made in the matter of develop ment of Tourist Centres il1 the country?

The MIDWer ., I'rIIMpoft (Sbrl Raj Babadur): In addition to the places mentioned in reply to Unst.arr'l!d Question No. If4/! answered on thl!
29th March, 1964 the Working Group haVe since vi.i1led Gulmar. to prepa"F a Master Plan for its inte.tated development as a winter sport centre.

The Report of the Workina Group on Kovalam has since been accepted by . the Government 01 Kerala and is under l!'JCamination of tbe P1aDnina Commission. A copy wiU be plaeed in the Library of the Sabba ....n. the
Report is ftnalized.

